$5,041 million in 2018/19. Nearly three-quarters of the surplus in 2020/21 was due to a reduction in the OCL, caused by
an increase in risk-free interest rates during the year partially offset by an increase in inflation rates. The remainder
was largely driven by ACC achieving an annual investment return before costs of 10.57%. This was significantly higher
than the risk-free rate of less than 1%.

Our forecasts are sensitive to changes in economic conditions
and claim behaviour
Several key factors drive changes in the funding position by changing asset values, liability values, or both. While ACC
can influence some of these factors, others are beyond its control, and include:

•	 what’s happening in the economy

•	 how this affects interest rates.

Table 4 shows how a 1% move in interest rates could change the OCL (excluding the risk margin), the investment portfolio
and the funding position, as at 30 June 2021. It also shows how changes in major claim risks could change the OCL and
the resulting change in the funding ratio.

ACCIDENT COMPENSATION CORPORATION34

table 4:  sensitivity of funding position

Change in OCL
($M)

Change in assets
($M)

Change in funding
ratio (%)

+1% -1% +1% -1% +1% -1%

Interest/discount rates (7,095) 9,654 (2,566) 2,713 10.7 (11.8)

Asset values 505 (505) 0.8 (0.8)

Inflation rate 9,626 (7,219) – – (16.3) 17.1

Weekly compensation continuance rates 945 (819) – – (1.9) 1.7

Sensitive claims continuance rate 648 (516) – – (1.3) 1.1

Serious injury care superimposed inflation 3,356 (2,514) – – (6.4) 5.4

Elective surgery superimposed inflation 804 (602) – – (1.6) 1.2

Medical and non-serious injury care superimposed inflation 566 (441) – – (1.1) 0.9

Elective surgery active claims 1,219 (829) – – (2.4) 1.7

ACC’s claim payments can’t be closely matched with investment assets, so the funding positions are highly sensitive
to interest rate changes. At lower interest rates, the sensitivities to changes are significantly greater. Although interest
rates at 30 June 2021 were higher than at 30 June 2020, rates remain at historically low levels. Therefore, a 1% change in
the rates would continue to cause significant changes to the OCL and the assets.

As shown in Table 4, a 1% rise in interest rates would decrease the value of the OCL and the investment assets by
different amounts. The impact at 30 June 2021 would be a $4,529 million increase in net assets and a 10.7% increase in the

[…]

This is particularly evident for the Earners’ Account as shown in Graph 4.

ACCIDENT COMPENSATION CORPORATION70

graph 4:	 projected funding position for the earners’ account

Year ending 31 March
 10th to 90th percentile – capped
 Funding target

 Indicative funding position
 10th to 90th percentile – 15% cap

0󶀥

100󶀥

200󶀥
20

21

20
22

20
23

20
24

20
25

20
26

150󶀥

50󶀥

Graph 4 shows that under a 5% cap, there’s a lower likelihood of the Earners’ Account being at or above the funding
target by 2026. As discussed above, there’s a 34% probability that the Account will be below 80%.

The area between the green lines shows the 10th to 90th percentile of funding positions assuming a 15% cap were applied.
The downward bias under the smaller cap of 5% underscores the need for regular levy increases when the funding policy
requires them.

The full results, including charts, can be found in Appendix G.

Table 18 and Table 19 show the expected impacts on levies and appropriations of a 1% increase or decrease in key
assumptions. The movements don’t indicate the upper or lower levels of all possible outcomes. These sensitivities are
calculated independently of each other.

FINANCIAL CONDITION REPORT 2021 71

table 18:  sensitivity of levy rates

Impact on levy rates ($)
Motor Vehicle

Account Earners’ Account
Earners’ portion of
Treatment Injury Work Account

 1% -1% 1% -1% 1% -1% 1% -1%

Risk-free discount rates and investment
returns (63.32) 81.32 (0.13) 0.16 (0.02) 0.02 (0.11) 0.13

Asset values (3.77) 3.77 (0.01) 0.01 (0.00) 0.00 (0.01) 0.01

Inflation rates 96.36 (76.88) 0.20 (0.17) 0.03 (0.02) 0.17 (0.15)

Number of new weekly compensation
claims 0.90 (0.90) 0.01 (0.01) 0.00 (0.00) 0.01 (0.01)

Weekly compensation continuance
rates 12.61 (10.40) 0.02 (0.01) 0.00 (0.00) 0.04 (0.03)

Sensitive claims continuance rate n/a n/a 0.02 (0.02) n/a n/a n/a n/a

Elective surgery superimposed inflation 6.35 (4.55) 0.04 (0.03) 0.00 (0.00) 0.02 (0.01)

Medical superimposed inflation 4.51 (3.31) 0.02 (0.01) 0.00 (0.00) 0.01 (0.01)

Care superimposed inflation 47.98 (35.16) 0.04 (0.03) 0.01 (0.01) 0.02 (0.01)

Elective surgery active claims 7.18 (4.83) 0.03 (0.02) 0.00 (0.00) 0.02 (0.02)

table 19:  sensitivity of non-earners’ appropriation

Impact on Non-Earners’ appropriation ($M)
Non-Earners’

Account

Non-Earners’ portion
of Treatment Injury

Account Total Non-Earners’

 1% -1% 1% -1% 1% -1%

Risk-free discount rates and investment returns (169.04) 239.55 (132.07) 176.15 (301.11) 415.70

Asset values (5.74) 5.74 (3.67) 3.67 (9.41) 9.41

Inflation rate 293.85 (221.93) 194.24 (190.71) 488.09 (412.64)

Number of new weekly compensation claims n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Weekly compensation continuance rates n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Sensitive claims continuance rate 45.92 (34.58) n/a n/a 45.92 (34.58)

Elective surgery superimposed inflation 21.20 (14.93) 6.99 (5.27) 28.20 (20.20)

Medical superimposed inflation 20.76 (17.18) 1.83 (1.52) 22.59 (18.71)

Care superimposed inflation 125.73 (85.47) 149.33 (100.51) 275.07 (185.98)

Elective surgery active claims 19.65 (13.08) 5.65 (4.06) 25.30 (17.14)

Number of non-earners 9.60 (9.60) 1.02 (1.02) 10.62 (10.62)

No sensitivities have been calculated for weekly compensation scenarios for the Non-Earners’ Account, as non-earners
are not eligible10 for weekly compensation payments.

No sensitivities were applied to care inflation rates in periods before June 2022. These periods are affected by the pay
equity settlement for care workers.

10	 There’s a small number of scenarios where non-earners are eligible for weekly compensation, but the volume of claims is too small to consider them in
this scenario.

ACCIDENT COMPENSATION CORPORATION72

Last year we indicated the Motor Vehicle Account was the most sensitive to